
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Pippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online. Help us create 
the UK's Environment Capital and view this agenda online instead of printing it.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 11 JUNE 2018
2.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meetings Held on:

(a) 26 February 2018 - Budget Meeting 3 - 8

(b) 26 March 2018 9 - 14

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Proposal to Explore the Option of Forming a Local Trading Company* 15 - 18

6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2017/18 19 - 52

7 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 - Tranche One SEE 
BUDGET 

BOOK

8 Modern Slavery Act 53 - 64

9 Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy 65 - 82

MONITORING ITEMS

10 Budget Control Report April 2018 83 - 96

11 Outcome of Petitions 97 - 108

Public Document Pack



Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Prot
[...]
 a £3.5 million underspend, which would be transferred 
to the Council’s reserves. This was due, in part, to additional planning income and PFI 
insurance rebates. There was still some risk present in relation to capital receipts. 

It was explained that additional budget was requested through a virement for 
investment in day services. 

The Cabinet Member further announced that Marion Kelly, the Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources was leaving the Council. Peter Carpenter, Service Director 
Financial Services would acting up as Section 151 officer. The Cabinet thanked Marion 
for all her work in her time with the Council. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:

1. Note the Budgetary Control position for 2017/18 at January includes an 
underspend of £3.466m for Revenue.

2. Note a contribution to the capacity reserve of £3.466m, which relates to the 
2017/18 underspend as reflected in Appendix A.

3. Note the estimated reserves position for 2017/18 outlined in Appendix C.

4. Note the Asset Investment and Treasury Budget position outlined in Appendix 
D.

5. Approve the virement of a capital budget of £0.310m for further investment in 
to the day opportunities service, as outlined in Appendix D, from the People 
and Communities budget.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The report updated Cabinet on the January 2018 budgetary control position.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

MONITORING ITEMS

82.   OUTCOME OF PETITIONS
 

13



The Cabinet received a report in relation to e-petitions and petitions presented at 
Council meetings and to Council officers. 

 
The purpose of the report was to update Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the actions taken 
in respect of petitions.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
As the petitions presented in this report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There had been no alternative options considered.

                                                                                                                         Chairman
10:00am – 11:00am

26 March 2018

14



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 5

11 JUNE 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Annette Joyce, Service Director of Environment and Economy
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor John Holdich, Leader of Peterborough City Council

Councillor Marco Cereste Cabinet Member for Waste and 
Street Scene 

Contact Officer(s): Annette Joyce, Service Director of 
Environment and Economy 

Tel. 01733 
452280

PROPOSAL TO EXPLORE THE OPTION OF FORMING A LOCAL AUTHORITY 
TRADING COMPANY 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Annette Joyce, Service Director of Environment & Economy Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that Cabinet note:

1. That the Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene, together with the Service Director of 
Environment and Economy are investigating the establishment of a Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATCo) for services currently performed under the EMS contract by Amey.

2. That the arrangements in place for these services as set out in paragraph 4.4 are paused 
whilst such an investigation takes place.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2017/18 – 2026/27 presented to Council on 
8 March 2017 included a proposal for the Council’s current contract for services with 
Enterprise Managed Services Limited (EMS) to terminate by mutual agreement and for the 
Council to consider alternative ways of providing those services.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 At Annual Council the Leader of the Council made an announcement about the setting up 
of a LATCo to provide waste collection and street cleansing services. This report brings 
this matter formally to the attention of Cabinet by way of an update as a result of that 
announcement.

3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

15



4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

The current contract with EMS was awarded after an OJEU compliant procurement 
process in 2011 and was to run for 23 years. Services covered by this contract included 
Street Cleansing, Refuse Collections, Grounds and Tree Maintenance, Parks and Open 
Spaces, Building Maintenance, Building Cleaning and Home to School Transport Services. 
EMS were brought out by AMEY who have fulfilled the contract since. 

During 2016 and 2017 there were several operational challenges in fulfilling the contract 
and it was recognised by both the Council and Amey that the contract was no longer fit for 
purpose. The contract was procured prior to the significant financial challenges that have 
resulted from Government’s austerity cuts alongside increased demands on services.

In the autumn of 2017 an options appraisal was carried out by the Council with consultants 
as a result of the recognition of the matters set out in paragraph 4.2 above. A summary of 
some of the key options explored was detailed in the Cabinet report of 18 December 2017.  
These included:

● Continuing with the existing contract - Amey had advised that they were not willing 
to carry on with the existing contract at the current value, which both parties have 
acknowledged was no longer fit for purpose.

● Transfer the majority of services into a Joint Venture company with the Norse 
Group - It was originally proposed that the Council would transfer services in the EMS 
contract to a new joint venture company with Norse Commercial Services. However, 
given the scope of services and in the absence of a procurement process it has not 
been possible to demonstrate that this represents the best value for money for the 
Council or that such a solution would be affordable. 

● Bring services back in house - The report detailed that
[...]
eckal” exemption 
from needing to compete with other companies under procurement legislation.  “Teckal” 
refers to originating legal case which has since been confided within Article 12 (1-6) of the 
EU Directive 2014/24 and Public Contract Regulations 2015. 

Internal and external legal advice will be required in formulating a business case 
supporting the creation of such a wholly owned Trading Company. 

9.3 HR & Pension Implications

A total of 402 employees are currently employed by EMS and will be affected by any 
decision to create a LATCo. Detailed consideration will need to be given to the staffing and 
pension implications of any proposal going forward. 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985.

10.1 None.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 None.

18



CABINET 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

11 JUNE 2018 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance

Tel.  452520 
Tel.  384590

  
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2017/18

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Acting Director of Corporate Resources Deadline date:  N/A
   
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
  

1. Note the final outturn position for 2017/18 (subject to finalisation of the statutory statement of 
accounts) of a £6.9m underspend on the Council’s revenue budget.   

2. Note the reserves position outlined in section 6, which includes a contributions to the capacity 
building reserve of £6.9m, as a result of departmental underspends as highlighted in the revenue 
outturn. 

3. Note the outturn spending of £80.164m in the Council’s capital programme in 2017/18 outlined in 
section 7.

 
4. Note the performance against the prudential indicators outlined in Appendix B.  
 
5. Note the performance on payment of creditors, collection performance for debtors, local taxation 

[...]
eet the Council’s ongoing commitment in tackling modern slavery to include the 
implementation of a training module across the workforce which, alongside the publication of 
the Policy is designed to raise awareness and signpost the procedure to follow where issues of 
concern are identified.

Policy

4.5 Fundamental to the identification and combat of MDS is the ability to recognise a potential issue. 
 Consequently, a Policy has now been developed in order to raise staff awareness and provide 
a means through which concerns can be reported and managed with appropriate partner 
organisations.  Once approved the Policy will be published on a dedicated Insite webpage with 
a corresponding campaign via the usual staff communication channels to highlight its location 
and the key messages.

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 The draft Modern Slavery Act Transparency Statement fulfils the council’s statutory obligations 
under the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and it is therefore recommended to Cabinet for approval.

54



5.2 The draft Policy builds on the Council’s continued commitment to tacking MDS by raising 
awareness amongst staff and providing a means through which concerns can be reported. 
 Publication of the Policy will run alongside a training module for appropriate frontline staff.

6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 Not to approve the draft Modern Slavery Act Transparency Statement.  This option is not 
recommended as the Council will not be able to meet its statutory requirements.

6.2 Not to publish a Policy.  Whilst there is no legal requirement for the Council to have a Policy, it 
is considered beneficial to ensure that staff and partners are aware of the potential issue and 
have a means through which to report their concerns. 

7 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The draft Modern Slavery Act Transparency Statement aims to ensure compliance with the 
statutory requirements of the Modern Slavery Act 2015.  

8 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9 APPENDICES

9.1 Appendix
[...]
an be found on the Insite web-page insert link) 
 
 
  

APPENDIX 2

62



Modern Day Slavery Referral Pathway Appendix A 

 

 

 

 
 
 

APPENDIX 2

63



This page is intentionally left blank

64



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 9

11 JUNE 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Service Director - Financial Services
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Natalie Moult, Assistant Lawyer
Project Delivery Team – Contracts and Procurement

Tel. 452527

CONSULTANT, INTERIM AND AGENCY WORKER POLICY

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Audit Committee Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the revised Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker 
Policy, which has been drafted in consultation with key stakeholders and officers to reflect 
compliance with procurement and HMRC regulations.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a recommendation by officers as part of an overall 
review of the Council’s compliance with changes to tax legislation (IR35); and referral by Audit 
Committee.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend for approval the revised Consultant, Interim and 
Agency Worker Policy.  The revised policy makes clear the process that officers must follow to 
ensure all non-payrolled workers are engaged compliantly, in accordance with procurement 
regulations and Contract Rules and that due consideration is given to IR35 status and HMRC 
regulations.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.4, ‘To promote the 
Council’s corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and approve 
strategies and cross-cutting programmes not included within the Council’s major policy and 
budget framework.’

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1

4.2

The purpose of the Cons
[...]
oposal to Explore the Option of Forming a Local Trading Company*
	6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2017/18
	6. Appendix A - Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 201718
	6. Appendix B - Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 201718
	6. Appendix C - Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 201718

	8 Modern Slavery Act
	8. Appendix 1 - Modern Slavery Act
	8. Appendix 2 - Modern Slavery Act

	9 Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy
	9. Appendix 1 - Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy
	9. Appendix 2 - Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy
	9. Appendix 2A - Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy
	9. Appendix 2B - Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy

	10 Budget Control Report April 2018
	10. Appendix A - Budget Control Report April 2018
	10. Appendix B - Budget Control Report April 2018
	10. Appendix C - Budget Control Report April 2018

	11 Outcome of Petitions
	11. Appendix 1 - Outcome of Petitions




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 2:00PM, ON
MONDAY, 11 JUNE 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste,
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Seaton, and Councillor Smith
Cabinet Advisors Present: Councillor Allen and Councillor Fuller
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb and Councillor Walsh.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

3.

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

(a)

26 FEBRUARY 2018 – BUDGET MEETING
The minutes of the budget meeting held on 26 February 2018 were agreed as a true
and accurate record.

(b)

26 MARCH 2018
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018 were agreed as a true and
accurate record.
The Leader advised that, following on from the approval of the Homelessness
Strategy, discussions had been opened up in relation to establishing an Emmaus
centre in Peterborough. A report would be presented to Cabinet in due course.

4.

PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS
5.

PROPOSAL TO EXPLORE THE OPTION OF FORMING A LOCAL TRADING
COMPANY
The Cabinet received a report in relation to a proposal to investigate the formation of
a Local Trading Company for services currently performed under the Enterprise
Managed Services Contract by Amey.
The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to note that the Cabinet Member for Waste
and Street Scene and the Service Director for Environment and Economy were
investigating this options and that the progress of other options was to be put on hold
while this investigation took place.

The Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene introduced the report and advised it
was intended to investigate an alternative delivery method for the services currently
being performed by Amey, in the form of a Local Authority Trading Company. At the
current time some of these services were out to tender or in negotiation. Should the
investigation be approved then these discussion would be paused.
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
● A business case would come back to Cabinet in July with further detail of the
proposals.
● A Local Authority Trading Company would be wholly owned by the authority
and would allow the Council greater control. Any surplus revenue generated
could be pushed back into waste services.
● Similar models were used throughout the county, with Liverpool having
operated particularly well.
● It was advised that the company would still be subject to corporate tax. Under
this model, however, the Council would not have to pay a management
company fee.
● An additional third proposal was added to the recommendation to ensure that
Cabinet were kept up to date with the progress of the investigation.
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:
1. Note that the Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene, together with the
Service Director of Environment and Economy are investigating the
establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo) for services
currently performed under the EMS contract by Amey.
2. Note the arrangements in place for these services as set out in paragraph 4.4
of the report would be paused whilst such an investigation takes place.
3. Be kept updated on the progress of this investigation.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
The report sought approval to further investigate service delivery options following the
2017/18 budget decision to terminate the current EMS contract as the contract was
no longer fit for purpose. Exploration of this option was considered necessary in order
to ensure that the Council had considered all options for a better service delivery.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
These had previously been considered by Cabinet:
●

Continuing with the existing contract - Amey had advised that they were
not willing to carry on with the existing contract at the current value, which
both parties have acknowledged was no longer fit for purpose.

●

Transfer the majority of services into a Joint Venture company with the
Norse Group - It was originally proposed that the Council would transfer
services in the EMS contract to a new joint venture company with Norse
Commercial Services. However, given the scope of services and in the
absence of a procurement process it has not been possible to demonstrate
that this represents the best value for money for the Council or that such a
solution would be affordable.

6.

●

Bring services back in house - The report detailed that the in house option
was highly unlikely to be an affordable option.

●

Retender in separate packaged contracts

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN
The Cabinet received a report on the Council’s final outturn position for 2017/2018.
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the outturn position for both
the revenue budget and the capital programme for 2017/2018, subject to any
changes required in the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts.
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that there had
been a revenue underspend of £6.9 million. This underspend had been added to the
capacity building reserve for future development. An overspend was projected, so the
Cabinet Member was grateful for all the work undertaken to get to this position.
The capital expenditure for the year was well below what was anticipated, due to
delays in a number of new schools schemes and the new Council offices at Sand
Martin House. All Prudential Indicators had been delivered within the 2017/2018
Medium Term Financial Strategy.
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
● It was confirmed that ‘direct revenue funding’ referred to the ability to pay for
capital expenditure through revenue. This could only be done in limited
circumstances and the Council only went down this route in relation to school
capital expenditure.
● Queries were raised in relation to the sharing of business rates, which had
been raised in the past. It was confirmed that the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority had put in a bid to receive 100% of
business rates, however, this was no successful.
● It was questioned with the reduction in capital receipts, how the Council would
pay its debt. Officers confirmed that a reduction would result in the need to
increase the revenue budget for debt. The Council must ensure that its budget
is sustainable.
● The large negative indicators set out in the Prudential Indicators Report were
a result of the disparity between the budgeted figures and final capital
programme. These figures would decrease and regularise over time.
● It was noted that the grant equalisation reserve had reduced and had
stabilised. It was anticipated that this would be moved to the capacity building
reserve in the future.
● A query was raised over the various levels of sundry debt owed by the Clinical
Commissioning Group. It was advised that this was split into debt that was
over six months old and debt over 1 month old. Negotiation was ongoing with
CCG to reduce their debt level.
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:
1. Note the final outturn position for 2017/18 (subject to finalisation of the
statutory statement of accounts) of a £6.9m underspend on the Council’s
revenue budget.
2. Note the reserves position outlined in section 6, which includes a contributions
to the capacity building reserve of £6.9m, as a result of departmental
underspends as highlighted in the revenue outturn.

3. Note the outturn spending of £80.164m in the Council’s capital programme in
2017/18 outlined in section 7 of the report.
4. Note the performance against the prudential indicators outlined in Appendix B
to the report.
5. Note the performance on payment of creditors, collection performance for
debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments outlined in Appendix C to the
report.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
The monitoring report formed part of the 2017/18 closure of accounts and decision
making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts and
informed Cabinet of the final position.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
There were no alternative options considered.
7.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22 – TRANCHE ONE
The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget process as set
out in the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and
sustainable budget for 2019/2020 to 2021/2022.
The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to initiate and propose service proposals
and updated assumptions to set a balanced and sustainable budget, as per the legal
requirement.
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised
proposals aimed to set the first tranche of a sustainable budget. Significant
to funding levels were anticipated in 2020-21, which would be accounted
known. The budget process had been amended from this year to reflect
budget process, in three tranches, each with its own scrutiny opportunity.

that the
changes
for once
a rolling

Points to highlight are additional pension cost, demands on adult social care, housing
and homelessness pressures, capital financing costs and improved council tax and
NNR collection performance. An anticipated investment of around £500,000 was
thought to be required to deliver the outlined savings. Funding would also be required
to ensure that all the relevant business cases were developed for tranche 2. This
amounted to £1,000,000
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
● It was noted that the magnitude of the anticipated funding changes would not
be known until the early part of 2020. The Autumn Statement would provide
an indication of the funding level for the following year, however, specific local
authority levels may not be known until January.
● In order to bridge the future budget gaps a series of business cases would be
put forward as part of the second tranche of the budget. Focus would be
placed on commercialisation and opportunities to expand joint working.
● At the current time it was anticipated that two million pounds was required a
year to bring down the deficit that results from pension costs.
● It was questioned how difficult it would be to put on hold the sale of any asset
in order to assess the requirement to do so in the new budget landscape. The

●
●
●

Cabinet was advised that all asset sales set out would be in the next financial
year, so there was time to review these. However, there were significant
savings to be made. If the Council were going to be innovative then they could
use capital receipt to pay for changes required to move services, as long as it
was in the same financial year.
Future strategies were in the early stages of development. A number of ideas
were transformational, being undertaken jointly with others.
The finding for business cases could come from three sources; operational
budgets, reserves or capitalisation directives. The third option was preferred
for transformational projects.
In relation to using local companies in procurements, an order from
Government allowed the Council to give them benefit. Officers would looked
into this.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:
1.

Approve the Tranche One service proposals, outlined in Appendix D to the
report as the basis for public consultation.

2.

Approve the updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20- 2021/22. These are outlined in
section 5 of the report.

3.

Approve the revised capital programme approach outlined in section 5.8
and referencing Appendix C to the report.

4.

Approve the additional resourcing of £1.4m, required to deliver
transformation projects, in order to achieve future financial benefits. These
are outlined in section 5.6 of the report.

5.

Approve Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2021/22- Tranche One,
as set out in the body of the report and the following appendices:
● Appendix A – 2019/20-2021/22 MTFS Detailed Budget PositionTranche One
● Appendix B – Performance Data
● Appendix C – Capital Schemes
● Appendix D – Budget Consultation Document, including Budget
Proposals
● Appendix E – Equality Impact Assessments

6.

Note the future strategic direction for the Council outlined in section 5.7 of
the report.

7.

Note the forecast reserves position outlined in section 5.9 of the report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this
report worked towards this requirement.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually.

8.

MODERN SLAVERY ACT
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the 2017/2018 Modern Day Slavery Act
Transparency Statement and the Modern Day Slavery Policy.
The purpose of this report was for Cabinet to consider and approve the Transparency
Statement and the Policy, which set out the Council’s commitments and incorporated
a procedure that must be followed in any circumstances where anyone working on
behalf of the Council identified a relevant concern.
The Assistant Director for Community Safety, Peterborough and Cambridgeshire
Councils introduced the report and explained that the policy identified champions
across the Council, indicating the importance of the role. This list would be published
so that individuals could establish the relevant person to highlight any concerns to. A
step by step escalation route was also included in the documentation for clarity.
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
● The issue of descent slavery was discussed, where people were born into
modern slavery or had been tied into a situation for many years.
● Many individuals were not aware that they were being subjected to slavery, so
a big part of the policy was related to raising awareness.
● The policy set out the systems in place to assist individuals coming out of
modern slavery situations.
● Consideration was being given to expanding this policy in Cambridgeshire
County Council as well.
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to:
1. Approve the draft 2017/2018 Modern Slavery Transparency Statement for
signature and publication; and
2. Approve the draft Modern Slavery Policy for implementation.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
The draft Modern Slavery Act Transparency Statement fulfilled the council’s statutory
obligations under the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and it was therefore recommended to
Cabinet for approval.
The draft Policy built on the Council’s continued commitment to tacking MDS by raising
awareness amongst staff and providing a means through which concerns can be
reported. Publication of the Policy would run alongside a training module for appropriate
frontline staff.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not to approve the draft Modern Slavery Act Transparency Statement. This option was
not recommended as the Council will not be able to meet its statutory requirements.
Not to publish a Policy. Whilst there was no legal requirement for the Council to have a
Policy, it was considered beneficial to ensure that staff and partners were aware of the
potential issue and have a means through which to report their concerns.

9.

CONSULTANT, INTERIM AND AGENCY WORKER POLICY

The Cabinet received a report on the Consultant, Interim and Agency Worker Policy
following a recommendation by officers as part of the Council’s compliance with
changes to tax legislation (IR35) and a referral by Audit Committee.
The purpose of this report was to seek Cabinet approval for the revised Consultant,
Interim and Agency Worker Policy. The revised policy made clear the process that
officers must follow to ensure all non-payrolled workers were engaged compliantly, in
accordance with procurement regulations and Contract Rules and that due
consideration was given to IR35 status and HMRC regulations.
The Acting Corporate Director of Resources introduced the report and advised that
the policy had been referred by Audit Committee following revision to procurement
regulations. The policy set out that if you were covering a role that you should be paid
at the appropriate level, ensured that the Council were compliant with the regulations,
and ensured that procedures were transparent and robust.
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
●
●
●

The new policy would be publicised on the Council internal internet page, and
cascaded through managers and team meetings.
A report on any breaches would be taken to meetings of the Corporate
Management Team on a monthly basis.
The Cabinet Member and the Audit Committee would also be provided with
reports in relation to any breaches of the policy.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the revised Consultant,
Interim and Agency Worker Policy, which had been drafted in consultation with key
stakeholders and officers to reflect compliance with procurement and HMRC
regulations.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
To ensure all agency workers, interims and consultants were engaged compliantly, in
accordance with procurement regulations and Contract Rules and that due
consideration was given to IR35 status and HMRC regulations.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
To not update the existing policy. This option was dismissed as this would not
ensure compliance with procurement regulations, the Contract Rules nor HMRC
regulations.
MONITORING ITEMS
10.

BUDGET CONTROL REPORT APRIL
The Cabinet received a budget control report for April 2018 following discussion by
the Corporate Management Team.
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an early indication of the
forecast for 2018/2019 at April 2018 budget control position.
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that the report
gave an early indication of the Council’s budgetary position, however, there was only
one month’s data to work with. The next report would provide a more complete overall
position. The Adult Social Care indictor suggested that pressures were arising, a short

term pressure had presented in relation to Children’s Services, and the delivery of
homelessness targets had been highlighted as depended on a number of other
functions. It was advised that the new rolling budget process would assist in further
meeting the necessary robustness principles.
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to
questions included:
●

It was noted that a number of areas were in the red in the CIPFA 10 point
Sustainability matrix. Although the Council had a number of outline plans in
place to address these issues, the rating could not be altered until more
detailed plans were available. It was anticipated that these areas would be
amber, at the least, within the next six months.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note:
1. The Budgetary Control position for 2018/19 at April 2018 included an early
indication of a breakeven position.
2. The Key variances and Budget risks, highlighted in Appendix A to the report.
3. The estimated reserves position for 2018/19 outlined in Appendix B to the
report.
4. The ten tips for building financial resilience when putting together budget
proposals and making decisions to recommend proposals to Council, and for
Cabinet to keep under review during each Budgetary Control cycle,
highlighted in Appendix C to the report.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
The report updated Cabinet on the April 2018 budgetary control position.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
There had been no alternative options considered.
11.

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS
The Cabinet received a report in relation to e-petitions and petitions presented at
Council meetings and to Council officers.
The purpose of the report was to update Cabinet on the progress being made in
response to petitions submitted to the Council.
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimous) to note the actions taken
in respect of petitions.
REASONS FOR THE DECISION
As the petitions presented in this report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
There had been no alternative options considered.

Chairman
2:00pm – 3:00pm
11 June 2018

